under Article 29 of the Adjourned Annual Town Meeting of 1975, and as from time to time 
amended) the position of Finance Director, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously to pass-over this article. 

ARTICLE 2: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from available unappropriated 
funds in the Treasury, ten thousand five hundred dollars ($10,500.00), or any other sum, for 
the salary of a full-time Finance Director or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

The motion to appropriate from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury the sum of 
$10,500.00 was declared lost by the Moderator.

[...]

Engineering and Surveying, 1031 Providence Road, Whitinsville, MA."copies of which 
plan are on file with, and may be inspected at the offices of the Board of Selectmen and the 
Director of Public Works. 

ARTICLE 4: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from available unappropriated 
funds or transfer the sum of eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500.00) for the 
installation of central air conditioning at the Senior Center 

Voted: Unanimously that the Town appropriate from available unappropriated funds 
in the Treasury the sum of $11,500.00 for the installation of central air conditioning at the 
Senior Center. 

ARTICLE 5: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from available 
unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) to be added to the Water Maintenance Account, or, to take any other action 
relative thereto. 

Voted: That the Town appropriate from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, 
the sum of $25,000.00 to be added to the Water Maintenance Account. 

ARTICLE 6: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from available 
unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer the sum of three thousand five-hundred 
dollars ($3,500.00) to be added to the DPW-General Expense Account for reimbursement 
of vehicle maintenance and repair costs incurred, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously that the Town appropriate from available unappropriated funds 
in the Treasury, the sum of $3,500.00 to be added to the DPW General Expense Account for

[...]

Evaluation Study (SSES) to identify and evaluate deficiencies in the collection system of 
the Upton Sewer System and provide recommendations for corrective action. 

ARTICLE 9: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from available 
unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000.00) for consultation services necessary to evaluate the potential for increasing the 
pumping capacity of the Town's two water supply wells and also to register and permit the 
Town's water supply wells with the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

[...]

also to register and permit the Town's water supply wells with the Massachusetts Department 
of Environmental Protection as required under the Water Management Act. 

ARTICLE 10: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from available unappropriated 
funds in the Treasury the sum of twenty thousand three-hundred dollars ($20300.00) for 
the purchase of a police cruiser, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously that the Town appropriate from available unappropriated funds 
in the Treasury the sum of $20,300.00 for the purchase of a police cruiser. 

ARTICLE 11: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from available unappropriated 
funds in the Treasury the sum of ten thousand six-hundred dollars ($10,600.00) for the 
purchase of software and hardware needed to begin the automation of the catalog and 
circulation system in the Upton Town Library, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously that the Town appropriate from available unappropriated funds

[...]

Chapter Section 4 and to issue a note or notes therefore 
payable within one year in accordance with G.L., Chapter 44, Section 17. 

ARTICLE 5: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from available 
unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer the sum of ninety-eight thousand, six hundred 
ninety-one dollars ($98,691.00) or any other sum, in conformity with Chapter 32, Section 
22 (7) (c) (ii) of the General Laws relative to the Pension, Expense, Worker's Compensation 
and Military Service Funds of the Worcester County Retirement System for the fiscal period 
which begins on July 1,1996 through June 30, 1997, or, to take any other action relative 
thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously that the Town vote to raise and appropriate, the sum of ninety-
eight thousand, six hundred ninety-one dollars ($98,691.00) in conformity with Chapter 32, 
Section 22(7)(c)(ii) of the General Laws relative to the Pension, Expense, Worker's 
Compensation and Military Service Funds of the Worcester County Retirement System for 
the fiscal period which begins on July 1,1996 through June 30,1997.